
ADAMHS BOARD OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY 
 

RESOLUTION INDEX 
CALENDAR YEAR 2020 

  
 

1 
 

JAN 2020  
20-01-01 ENDORSEMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES LEVY – ISSUE 33 

 
20-01-02 ACCEPTING THE REPORT OF THE CEO ON EXPENDITURES AND VOUCHERS PROCESSED FOR 

PAYMENT DURING NOVEMBER 2019 AND DECEMBER 2019 
 

20-01-03 APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS:    
1) Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA) Funding for Expansion 

of Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas Medication-Assisted Treatment Drug Court (MAT II) 
– $884,400.00 (Pooled) 

- Matt Talbot 
- Community Assessment & Treatment Services (CATS) 
- Stella Maris 
- Salvation Army/Harbor Light 

2) Parole Assertive Community Treatment (PACT) – $275,000.00 
- Recovery Resources 

3) Needs Assessment/Analysis – $60,050.00 
- Cleveland State University 

4) Ohio Department of Mental Health and Addiction Services (OhioMHAS) Match Funding to Ohio 
Development Services Agency (ODSA) – Pass Through – $90,000.00 

- Emerald Development and Economic Network, Inc. (EDEN, Inc.) - $75,000.00 
- Joseph’s Home - $15,000.00 

5) Ratification of Copier Lease and Maintenance Contract – 5 Years – $14,079.60 Annually  
- ACE / De Lage Landen Public Finance, LLC  

6) Sponsorships: 
- Improbable Players, Tour Dates: February through June 2020 – ($2,500.00 Sponsor) 
- 7th Annual Ohio Recovery Housing 2020 Conference, March 30 – April 1, 2020 – 

($1,000.00 Sponsor) 
7) Ratification of Fentanyl Awareness Campaign:  December 2019 and January 2020 –  $20,450.00 

- Brothers Printing - $1,875.00 
- Radio One Cleveland - $5,025.00 
- La Mega Media - $2,500.00 
- Voice It Radio - $2,000.00 
- The Wave - $2,000.00 
- iHeart Media - $7,050.00 

   
20-01-04 APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AMENDMENTS:    

1) Amendment to Resolution 18-07-02, FFY2019 Opportunities for Ohioans with Disabilities (OOD), 
Case Services Contract – Reallocation of $23,000.00 

- Reduce Jewish Family Service Association - ($331,293.22)  
- Increase Recovery Resources - ($407,430.54) 

2) Amendment to Resolution 19-11-04, State Opioid Response (SOR) – Minority Communities 
Grant – Funding Adjustment - $957,500.00  

- Cleveland Treatment Center - $331,600.00 
- Cleveland UMADAOP - $232,448.00 (Reduction of $7,500.00) 
- Hispanic UMADAOP - $94,748.00 
- Hitchcock Center for Women - $21,174.00 
- Signature Health - $277,530.00 
 
 



ADAMHS BOARD OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY 
 

RESOLUTION INDEX 
CALENDAR YEAR 2020 

  
 

2 
 

FEB 2020  
20-02-01 RATIFICATION OF LABOR AGREEMENT WITH OAPSE, AFL-CIO, LOCAL 328 

 
20-02-02 APPROVAL OF NON-BARGAINING UNIT SALARY AND BENEFIT PACKAGE 

 
20-02-03 APPROVAL OF SERVICE PROVISION AMENDMENT FOR WOMEN’S RECOVERY CENTER 

 
20-02-04 ACCEPTING THE REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER ON EXPENDITURES AND 

VOUCHERS PROCESSED FOR PAYMENT DURING JANUARY 2020 
 

20-02-05 APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS: 
1) Residential Assistance Program (RAP) Reopening/Mini-Grants for Property Updates - 

$400,000.00 
- RAP Reopening - $200,000.00 
- Mini-Grants for Property Updates - $200,000.00 

2) FrontLine Service Mobile Crisis Team Staff Expansion - $600,000.00 
3) Franklin Manor, 1466 West 81st Street, Cleveland, Ohio – Building Repairs – No To Exceed 

$95,163.00 
4) Friendly Inn Settlement, Inc. Behavioral Health Center - $250,000.00 
5) Acceptance of Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACEs) Grant Funds – Pass Through Funding - 

$5,000.00 
6) Northeast Ohio Collaborative:  Withdrawal Management/Detoxification and Crisis Bed Expansion 

- $975,000.00   
- Windsor Laurelwood - $269,760.00 
- Stella Maris - $147,143.00 
- Lake County ADAMHS Board - $130,000.00 
- Applewood - $125,000.00 
- Ashtabula County Medical Center - $125,000.00 
- Silver Maple Recovery Center - $178,097.00 

 
20-02-06 APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AMENDMENTS:  

1) Amendment to Resolutions 19-11-04 and 19-11-08; Lifeworks Behavioral Health Solutions 
Contract Termination and Transfer of Services - $342,790.56 (SOR Year 2 - $115,000.00; 
CY2020 Allocation - $227,790.56) 

- Thrive Behavioral Health – Increase $342,790.56 
2) Amendment to Resolution 18-09-04, Contract Extension – Cuyahoga County Juvenile Court 

(CCJC) Intervention Center Behavioral Health Services – Not To Exceed $500,000.00 
- Applewood Centers 

3) Amendment of Resolution 20-01-03, Pass Through of OhioMHAS Match Funding to Ohio 
Development Services Agency (ODSA) to Emerald Development & Economic Network (EDEN), 
Inc. and Joseph’s Home - $85,000.00  

- EDEN, Inc. - $70,000.00 
- Joseph’s Home - $15,000.00 

 
20-02-07 ADAMHS BOARD EFFORTS REGARDING FIRST ROUND OPIOID SETTLEMENT 

 
MARCH 2020  

 DUE TO THE CURRENT PUBLIC HEALTH ORDERS SURROUNDING COVID-19, AND THE BOARD’S 
COMMITMENT TO ENSURING THE HEALTH AND SAFETY OF BOARD MEMBERS, STAFF, 
PARTNERS, AND STAKEHOLDERS, THE GENERAL MEETING WAS CANCELED. 
 



ADAMHS BOARD OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY 
 

RESOLUTION INDEX 
CALENDAR YEAR 2020 

  
 

3 
 

APRIL 2020  
20-04-01 COVID-19 MODIFICATION TO ADAMHS BOARD PERSONNEL POLICIES: 

- Families First Coronavirus Response Act (FFCRA)  
- Temporary Modification of ADAMHS Board Vacation Leave Policy 

 
20-04-02 CUYAHOGA COUNTY OPIOID CRISIS MITIGATION PLAN:  PHASE ONE 

 
20-04-03 MURTIS TAYLOR HUMAN SERVICES SYSTEM ADVANCE FUNDING 

 
20-04-04 STELLA MARIS ADVANCE FUNDING FOR SOBER LIVING NETWORK – $50,000 

 
20-04-05 ACCEPTING THE REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER ON EXPENDITURES AND 

VOUCHERS PROCESSED FOR PAYMENT DURING FEBRUARY 2020 AND MARCH 2020 
 

20-04-06 APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS: 
1) Substance Use Recovery and Workplace Safety Program (SURWSP) – Not to Exceed $200,000 

per Quarter 
2) OhioGuidestone Residential Treatment Beds - $125,000  
3) Community Based Services for Drug Court 4 – Opioid Settlement – $100,000 

- Community Assessment & Treatment Services (CATS) 
- Catholic Charities 
- Harbor Light  
- Stella Maris 
- Cleveland Treatment Center (CTC) 

4) 2nd Chance Youth Program 
- Faith Community Supportive Services, Inc - $20,000 

5) Devereux Student Strengths Assessment (DESSA) Tool  
- Aperture Education Services - $23,800 

6) OhioMHAS: Psychotropic Drug Grant Funds 
- Cuyahoga County Sheriff’s Department - $119,074 

7) ADAMHS Board Website Design, Implementation & Hosting 
-     Granicus - $34,660.22 

8) Consulting Contract for Financial System Transition 
- Mark C. Sullivan - $10,000 

9) Chief Clinical Officer Consultant  
-   Leslie M. Koblentz, M.D., J.D., M.S. - $135 per hour  

10)   Crisis Flex Funds Grant for the Roberto Flores Residential Treatment Program due to COVID-19  
- FrontLine Service - $54,000 

11) Northeast Ohio Collaborative: Withdrawal Management/Detoxification and Crisis Bed Expansion 
Grant – $98,115.80 

- Ashtabula County MHRS Board - $19,623.16  
- Geauga County MHRS Board - $19,623.16  
- Lake County ADAMHS Board - $19,623.16  
- Lorain County MHARS Board - $19,623.16  
- Summit County ADM Board - $19,623.16  

12) Sponsorships* 
- LifeAct Suicide Prevention Materials – $6,500 
- LifeAct’s 16th Annual Into the Light Walk, Rescheduled Date TBD – $1,000 
- Intensive 2020 Mental Health and Ministry Conference, Rescheduled Date TBD – 

$1,000 



ADAMHS BOARD OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY 
 

RESOLUTION INDEX 
CALENDAR YEAR 2020 

  
 

4 
 

- Women’s Recovery Center Miracles of Recovery Breakfast on Rescheduled Date 
TBD, and Run, Jane, Run event on July 24, 2020 – $1,500 

- Northeast Ohio Black Health Coalition’s 6th Annual State of African American Family 
Disparities Conference, August 14-15, 2020 – $1,000 

- Greater Cleveland NAMIWalks, September 19, 2020 – $2,500 
*Note: The ADAMHS Board does not pay sponsorships until the event is complete, which 

is indicated in our sponsorship contracts. If any of these events are not held, the 
sponsorships will not be paid. 

 
20-04-07 APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AMENDMENTS:  

1) Amendment to Resolution 19-11-08, Y-Haven Contract Increase – $125,000     
2) Amendment to Resolution 19-02-05, Accepting Funding for the Residential Treatment 

Services for Offenders Supervised by the Adult Probation Department (Hereinafter 
Referred to as the RSAT Program) – Increase –$1,200,000 

- Catholic Charities/Matt Talbot  
- Community Assessment & Treatment (CATS) 
- Stella Maris   

3) Amendment to Resolution 20-02-05, Northeast Ohio Collaborative:  Withdrawal 
Management/Detoxification and Crisis Bed Expansion - $975,000   

- Windsor Laurelwood - $269,760 
- Stella Maris - $147,143 
- Lake County ADAMHS Board - $130,000 
- Applewood - $125,000 
- Ashtabula County Medical Center - $125,000 
- Silver Maple Recovery, LLC - $178,097 (Adjustment to provider name and start 

date to October 1, 2019) 
4) Amendment to Resolution 19-11-08, Recovery Housing Program – Reallocation of Awarded 

Funds 
- Hitchcock Center for Women 

 
20-04-08 APPROVAL OF NEW CONTRACT FOR CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER SCOTT S. OSIECKI 

 
MAY 2020  
20-05-01 ACCEPTING THE REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER ON EXPENDITURES AND 

VOUCHERS PROCESSED FOR PAYMENT DURING APRIL 2020 
 

20-05-02 APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS AND MEMBERSHIP DUES:        
1) Cleveland Division of Police Co Responder Project – Accepting $523,800 from the City of 

Cleveland – ADAMHS Board not to exceed $333,950 for three years                 
- Frontline Service, Inc.- $514,650 
- Murtis Taylor Human Services System - $343,100 

2) Strive for 5 Media Campaign - $31,000 
- Advance Media - $2,000 
- Call and Post - $2,000 
- Radio One Cleveland - $5,000 
- Voice It Radio - $7,500 
- iHeart Radio - $7,500 
- Fox 8 - $2,000 
- El Toro - $1,000 
- Lamar Advertising - $4,000 



ADAMHS BOARD OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY 
 

RESOLUTION INDEX 
CALENDAR YEAR 2020 

  
 

5 
 

3) YWCA Greater Cleveland, First Year Cleveland Pregnancy and Infant Loss Committee - Grief 
Recovery Paraprofessional Training - $20,000 

4) Sponsorships*  
- LGBTQ Center’s Pride in the CLE March and Festival, September 12, 2020 - $1,000 
- Wave of Light Remembering Our Babies Memorial Event, October 15, 2020 - $500 

*Note: The ADAMHS Board does not pay sponsorships until the event is complete, which is 
indicated in our sponsorship contracts. If any of these events are not held, the sponsorships will 
not be paid.  

5) Ohio Association of County Behavioral Health Authorities (OACBHA) FY2021 Membership Dues 
- $18,275 

 
20-05-03 APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AMENDMENTS:  

1) Amendment to Resolution No. 20-02-06, Cuyahoga County Juvenile Court (CCJC) Intervention 
Center Behavioral Health Services - $200,000 Increase 

- Applewood Centers 
2) Amendment to Resolution No. 19-11-08, Women’s Recovery Center – $56,840  
3) Amendment to Resolution No. 19-11-08, Hitchcock Center for Women – $250,000  
4) Amendment to Resolution No. 19-10-03, FrontLine Service – $75,000  
5) Amendment to Resolution No. 19-11-08, Life Long Transportation, LLC – $10,000              
6) Amendment to Resolution No. 19-06-05, Cuyahoga County Division of Children and Family 

Services (CCDCFS) Treatment Foster Care/Kinship Care Pilot Contract Extension – $190,812 
- Catholic Charities 

 
JUNE 2020  

20-06-01 DECLARATION: RACISM IS A PUBLIC HEALTH CRISIS 
 

20-06-02 APPROVAL OF CONSULTING CONTRACT EXTENSION – JEFFREY D. JOHNSON 
 

20-06-03 ACCEPTING THE REPORT OF THE CEO ON EXPENDITURES AND VOUCHERS PROCESSED FOR 
PAYMENT DURING MAY 2020 
 

20-06-04 APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS:  
1) Consulting Contract for the Development of a Strategic Plan for Calendar Years 2021-2025 for 

the ADAMHS Board of Cuyahoga County 
- RAMA Consulting, Inc. - $57,630 

2) Northeast Ohio Collaborative: Withdrawal Management/Detoxification and Crisis Bed Expansion 
Grant – SAMHSA Emergency COVID-19 Funds – $309,383 

- Ashtabula County MHRS Board - $51,563.83 
- Geauga County MHRS Board - $51,563.83 
- Lake County ADAMHS Board - $51,563.83  
- Lorain County MHARS Board - $51,563.83 
- Summit County ADM Board - $51,563.83  

3) Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Crisis Counseling Assistance and Training 
Program (CCP) Immediate Services Program (ISP) 

- Bellefaire Jewish Children’s Bureau - $62,700.76 
4) 2020 Census Outreach Campaign – $4,100 

- Call and Post - $1,000 
- Entercom - $2,000 
- The Mosound Group, Inc. - $1,100  

 
20-06-05 APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AMENDMENTS:  

1) Amendment to Resolution No. 19-11-08, Cornerstone of Hope - $40,000  



ADAMHS BOARD OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY 
 

RESOLUTION INDEX 
CALENDAR YEAR 2020 

  
 

6 
 

2) Amendment to Resolution No. 19-11-08, Recovery Resources - $100,000 
3) Amendment to Resolution No. 19-11-08, Hispanic UMADAOP - $20,382.51 

 
20-06-06 AMENDMENT TO RESOLUTION NO. 20-04-08 APPROVAL OF NEW CONTRACT FOR CHIEF 

EXECUTIVE OFFICER SCOTT S. OSIECKI  
 

JULY 2020  
20-07-01 APPROVAL OF SFY 2021 AND 2022 COMMUNITY PLAN  

 
20-07-02 ACCEPTING THE REPORT OF THE CEO ON EXPENDITURES AND VOUCHERS  

PROCESSED FOR PAYMENT DURING JUNE 2020  
 

20-07-03 APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS:  
1) United States Department of Health and Human Services (US DHHS) Substance Abuse and 

Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA) Center for Mental Health Services (CMHS) Jail 
Diversion Grant – $330,000 

- FrontLine Service - $260,340 
- Case Western Reserve University (CWRU) Begun Center - $66,000 

2) State Opioid Response (SOR) Grants Additional Board Training Opportunities 
- Various Trainers/Presenters - $15,290 

3) Enhancement of Crisis/Information/Referral/Support Hotline with SAMHSA Emergency COVID-19 
Funds  

- FrontLine Service - $51,563.83 
4) Ohio Department of Mental Health and Addiction Services (OhioMHAS): K-12 Prevention 

Education Initiatives – $1,572,359 
5) OhioMHAS: System of Care Treatment & Recovery Services for Youth (System of Care) – 

$215,796 
- Catholic Charities - $88,296 
- OhioGuidestone - $127,500 

6) OhioMHAS: Behavioral Health/Criminal Justice (BH/CJ) Linkages Program  
- Recovery Resources - $83,333 

7) OhioMHAS: Forensic Services - Pass Through Funds – $194,406 
- Recovery Resources - $72,406 
- Cuyahoga County Court Psychiatric Clinic - $122,000 

8) OhioMHAS: Problem Gambling Treatment and Prevention - Casino Grant - Pass Through Funds 
- Recovery Resources - $207,608 

9) OhioMHAS: Specialized Docket Support – Payroll Subsidy – $380,000 
- Cleveland Municipal Court - $180,000    
- Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court - $120,000 
- Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court-Juvenile Division - $40,000 
- South Euclid Municipal Court - $40,000 

10) OhioMHAS: Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment (SAPT) Services - Pass Through Funds 
– $2,529,838 

 
20-07-04 APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AMENDMENTS:  

1) Amendment to Resolution No. 19-11-08, Community Action Against Addiction (CAAA) Recovery 
Housing for Men – Reduction of $155,105                   

2) Amendment to Resolution No. 19-11-08, Crawford Recovery House Transfer – $25,000 
 
 
 



ADAMHS BOARD OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY 
 

RESOLUTION INDEX 
CALENDAR YEAR 2020 

  
 

7 
 

SEPT 2020  
20-09-01 APPROVAL OF SCOPE OF SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT FOR THRIVE BEHAVIORAL 

HEALTH – OPIOID CRISIS MITIGATION FUNDING 
 

20-09-02 ACCEPTING THE REPORT OF THE CEO ON EXPENDITURES AND VOUCHERS  
PROCESSED FOR PAYMENT DURING JULY 2020 AND AUGUST 2020  

 
20-09-03 APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS:  

1) Adult Care Facility (ACF) COVID-19 Appreciation/Incentive - $31,000                  
2) Ohio Department of Mental Health and Addiction Services (OhioMHAS): Whole Child Matters 

(WCM) Early Childhood Mental Health – Pass Through Funds – $449,686.33 
- Bellefaire Jewish Children’s Bureau/Applewood (Wingspan) - $160,762.11 
- OhioGuidestone - $168,511 
- Positive Education Program (PEP) - $120,413.22 

3) Crisis Flex Funding: Children’s Crisis and Residential Services – $604,674.05  
- Bellefaire Jewish Children’s Bureau/Applewood (Wingspan) - $118,514.05 Pooled 
- OhioGuidestone - $486,160 

4) Northeast Ohio Collaborative: Withdrawal Management/Detoxification and Crisis Bed Expansion – 
$1,150,073 

- Windsor Laurelwood - $62,573 
- Stella Maris - $150,000 
- Lake County ADAMHS Board - $130,000 
- Applewood (Cuyahoga County) - $200,000 
-     Applewood (Lorain County) - $100,000 
- Ravenwood - $237,500 
- Silver Maple Recovery Center - $120,000 
- Each ADAMHS Board in NEO Collaborative - $150,000 Total 

5) Opportunities for Ohioans with Disabilities (OOD) Agency  – FFY2021 Case Service Contract  – 
$2,385,964.53 

- Jewish Family Service Association - $338,096.70 
- Recovery Resources  - $432,867.83 
- Pooled Funds Managed by OOD - $1,615,000 

6) Renewal of Online Mental Health Screening  
- MindWise Innovations (formerly Screening for Mental Health, Inc.) - $1,200 

 
20-09-04 APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AMENDMENTS:  

1) Amendment to Resolution No. 19-11-08, Emerald Development and Economic Network, Inc. 
(EDEN, Inc.) – $200,000 Increase 

2) Amendment to Resolution No. 19-11-08, Briermost Foundation and Sober Living Cleveland 
Governing Board Merger – Up to $6,666.70 

3) Amendment to Resolution No. 19-09-06, OhioMHAS: Addiction Treatment Program (ATP) – Pass 
Through Funds – $805,012.35 Pooled 

- Catholic Charities-Matt Talbot for Men and Women 
- Cleveland Treatment Center 
- Community Assessment and Treatment Services (CATS) 
- Hitchcock Center for Women 
- MetroHealth System 
- Moore Counseling 
- Recovery Resources 
- The Salvation Army 
- Stella Maris 



ADAMHS BOARD OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY 
 

RESOLUTION INDEX 
CALENDAR YEAR 2020 

  
 

8 
 

- Cuyahoga County Treatment Alternatives to Street Crime (TASC) 
4) Amendment to Resolution No. 20-07-03, OhioMHAS: Behavioral Health/Criminal Justice (BH/CJ) 

Linkages Program 
- Recovery Resources - $88,719.53 Increase 

5) Amendment to Resolution No. 19-11-08, Cuyahoga County Domestic Relations Court – $15,000 
Increase 

6) Amendment to Resolution No. 20-07-03, OhioMHAS: K-12 Prevention Education Initiatives – 
Reallocation of $10,000 

7) Amendment to Resolution No. 19-11-08, Recovery Resources Employment Services – $197,933 
Increase 

8) Amendment to Resolution No. 20-04-06, Consulting Contract for Financial System Transition – 
$5,000 Increase  

9) Amendment to Resolution No. 19-11-08, Bellefaire Jewish Children’s Bureau Crisis Beds –  
$156,584 Increase      

 
OCT 2020  
20-10-01 ACCEPTING THE CALENDAR YEAR 2019 ANNUAL REPORT 

 
20-10-02 ACCEPTING THE REPORT OF THE CEO ON EXPENDITURES AND VOUCHERS  

PROCESSED FOR PAYMENT DURING SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

20-10-03 APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS:   
1) CARES Act Indigent Patient Care Funding 

- St. Vincent Charity Medical Center - $157,637.59 
2) Brenda Glass Multipurpose Trauma Center – $205,000  
3) Projects for Assistance in Transition from Homelessness (PATH) Program  

- FrontLine Service - $460,856.12 
4) Youth-Led Prevention Funding for the Teen Institute Program  

- Recovery Resources - $22,474 
5) Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) Overdose to Action Grant Funds from the 

Cuyahoga County Board of Health (CCBOH) – $85,225 
6) OhioMHAS: Psychotropic Drug Grant Funds 

- Cuyahoga County Sheriff’s Department - $96,841.26 
7) Addiction Treatment Program (ATP) – Court Administrative Funds – $59,508.41 Carryover 

Funds 
- Cleveland Municipal Drug Court - $15,523.93 
- Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Recovery Drug Court - $21,507.12 
- Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Drug Court - $22,477.36 

8) Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Crisis Counseling Assistance and Training 
Program (CCP) Regular Services Program (RSP) 

- Life Exchange Center - $135,376.40  
9) State Opioid Response (SOR) Grants Additional Board Training Opportunities 

- Various Trainers/Presenters - $15,290 
10) State Opioid Response (SOR) Grant 60 Day No Cost Extension – $462,090.17 

- MetroHealth Medical Center - $107,941.50 
- Briermost Foundation - $29,723 
- NORA (Housing) - $30,000 
- Woodrow Project (Housing) - $27,489.60 
- I’m In Transition - $26,110.40 
- Mommy and Me, Too! - $59,989.84 
- Thrive - $56,214.56 



ADAMHS BOARD OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY 
 

RESOLUTION INDEX 
CALENDAR YEAR 2020 

  
 

9 
 

- Ascent - $23,712.40 
- Woodrow (QRT) - $11,762.50 
- NORA (Peer Support) - $23,600 
- Point of Freedom Peer Support - $65,546.37 

11) The Metanoia Project – $25,000 
12) AIDS Funding Collaborative (AFC) Renewal Funding 

- The Center for Community Solutions (Fiscal Sponsor of the AFC) - $75,000 
 

20-10-04 APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AMENDMENTS:  
1) Amendment to Resolution No. 20-04-07, Rising Hope Recovery Housing 

- YMCA of Greater Cleveland (Y-Haven) - $107,400 Increase 
2) Amendment to Resolution No. 19-11-08, New Directions – $5,290.25 Increase (COVID-19 

Emergency Funding) 
3) Amendment to Resolution 20-05-03, Life Long Transportation, LLC – $10,000 Increase  

 
NOV 2020  
20-11-01 APPROVAL OF ADAMHS BOARD OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY 2021-2025 STRATEGIC PLAN   

 
20-11-02 COPING WITH THE HOLIDAYS AND A PANDEMIC MAILING AND DIGITAL ADS 

 
20-11-03 ACCEPTING THE REPORT OF THE CEO ON EXPENDITURES AND VOUCHERS  

PROCESSED FOR PAYMENT DURING OCTOBER 2020 
 

20-11-04 APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS:  
1) Community Transition Program (CTP) 

- FrontLine Service  - $744,590.61 
2) State Opioid Response (SOR) High Risk Families Grant – $953,852.42 

- Catholic Charities - $375,764 
- Department of Children & Family Services - $1,480 
- Mommy and Me, Too! - $469,376.22 
- Hitchcock Center for Women - $72,877.20 
- Signature Health - $34,355 

3) State Opioid Response (SOR) Minority Communities Grant No Cost Extension – $957,500 
- Cleveland Treatment Center - $331,600 
- Cleveland UMADAOP - $232,448 
- Hispanic UMADAOP - $94,748 
- Hitchcock Center for Women - $298,704 

4) Consulting Contract – Disparity and Equity Initiative 
- Jeffrey D. Johnson, Attorney-at-Law, Consultant – Up to $60,000 

5) Security Services Contract 
- Willo Security - $20.65 Hourly Rate – Annual Estimate for CY2021 - $150,695 

6) U.S. Department of Justice (DOJ), Bureau of Justice Assistance, Office of Juvenile Justice 
and Delinquency Prevention (OJJDP) Second Chance Act Addressing the Needs of 
Incarcerated Parents and Their Minor Children Program – $745,969 

- Oriana House - $372,984 
- FrontLine Service - $372,985 

 
20-11-05 APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT:  

1) Amendment to Resolution No. 20-02-05, Acceptance of Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACEs) 
Grant Funds from the Cuyahoga County Board of Health (CCBOH) – $5,283 

 



ADAMHS BOARD OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY 
 

RESOLUTION INDEX 
CALENDAR YEAR 2020 

  
 

10 
 

20-11-06 APPROVAL OF CALENDAR YEAR 2021 ADAMHS BOARD OPERATIONAL BUDGET 
 

20-11-07 APPROVAL OF CALENDAR YEAR 2021 SERVICE PROVIDER CONTRACTS 
 

  
 


